CONTROLLER FOR
BD1.4F-AUTO COMPRESSORS
Flexible control settings
TOOL COOL4
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
101N1010, 12 V DC
WE HAVE MORE THAN 30
YEARS OF EXPERIENCE,

KEY-PARAMETERS
Name Reference /value / Standards
Type code 101N01010
Humidity test passed according to Static humidity according to IEC 60068-2-3
Damp heat According to EN60068-2-30 test Db
Maximum Operating temperature  55 °C (70 °C for running communication)
Minimum Operating temperature -25 °C (-40 °C for running communication)
Storage temperature - 40 °C to 90 °C
EMC approval/ conformity According to 2004/104/EC
External fuse required Max. 10 A Slow blow
Leakage current 50 µA (When wake up signal is OFF)
Condenser Fan output 5 W, nominal voltage 12 V max limited to 14 V
NTC type to be connected Epcos M800/5K
Input voltage 8.5 – 17 V DC (Nominal voltage 13,8 VDC)
Starting Current 8 A
Current consumption under running conditions See section 21
LED output Max. 15 mA
5
Menu Overview The Compressor control unit must be operated through the Secop PC software TOOL4COOL®.
The menu structure is shown below.
Each separate menu is explained in detail on the following pages.
For installation and operation of TOOL4COOL® please refer to the manual which is provided with the
software.
4.
MENU OVERVIEW
6
5.
MAIN FUNCTIONS
Main Functions
Settings
There are two alternatives in which to start and stop the compressor; a hardware input (DI) or the Main
Switch in the software. Both of these may be set to ON or OFF position. They are implemented in parallel
so they are both able to start and stop the compressor.
OEM´s making interface via Modbus with custom design electronics, can control the CCU ON / OFF via the
Main Switch.
ON:
• All functions are active.
OFF:
If no communication (no TOOL4COOL®):
• All functions are inactive.
If communication (TOOL4COOL® or custom made
display on the bus):
• Compressor is off
• Possible to make adaptations of parameter
• Reading of parameter
• Possible to turn ON/OFF the condenser  fan
Name Default Max value Min value Step Unit
Main Switch OFF ON OFF 1
7
6.
POWER CONSUMPTION MONITORING
Power Consumption
Monitoring
Compressor power consumption is monitored at 10 minute intervals. The following information is viewed
using the TOOL4COOL® interface:
• Compressor power consumption
• Cumulative power consumption since start up
• Cumulative power consumption of the previous period
• The user can reset power consumption to zero using the reset power consumption function
Name Description Step Unit
Power consumption Actual Power consumption 1 W
Power consumption
since start-up Power consumption since start of power supply 1 Wh
Power consumption
last period
Power consumption from the
previous power cycle (the consumption in the time
where the main switch or the DI input as been ON)
1 Wh
8
7.
BATTERY PROTECTION
Battery Protection